2011. GenOn expects to redeem these bonds when they become redeemable in June 2011.

(b) These notes were redeemed on January 3, 2011.

28

Edgar Filing: GenOn Energy, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

GENON ENERGY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

2010

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations (pro forma statement of
operations) gives effect to the merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2010. The historical consolidated financial
information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the merger,
(ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on
the combined results. Intercompany transactions have not been eliminated as the preliminary estimates are not
material to the pro forma statement of operations. The pro forma financial statement is not necessarily indicative of
the operating results that would have occurred if the merger had been completed at the date indicated.

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma Refinancing Pro Forma

GenOn
RRI

Energy Adjustments Adjustments Combined
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Operating revenues $ 2,270 $ 1,914 $ (18)(a) $ � $ 4,166(c)
Cost of fuel, electricity and other
products 963 938 (46)(b) � 1,855(c)

Gross Margin (excluding depreciation
and amortization) 1,307 976 28 � 2,311

Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 846 659 (181)(d) � 1,324
Depreciation and amortization 224 237 (72)(e) � 389
Western states litigation and similar
settlements � 17 � � 17
Impairment losses 565 361 � � 926
Gains on sales of assets, net (4) (2) � � (6)

Total operating expenses 1,631 1,272 (253) � 2,650

Operating Loss (324) (296) 281 � (339)

Other (Income) Expense, net:
Gain on bargain purchase (518) � 518 � �
Interest expense 254 152 2(f) 21 429
Interest income (1) (1) � � (2)
Other, net (7) (10) � 5 (12)

Edgar Filing: GenOn Energy, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Total other (income) expense, net (272) 141 520 26 415

Loss From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes (52) (437) (239) (26) (754)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (2) 57 (57)(g) � (2)

Loss From Continuing Operations $ (50) $ (494) $ (182) $ (26) $ (752)

Basic and Diluted EPS:
EPS from continuing operations $ (0.11) $ (1.40) $ (0.97)

Weighted average shares outstanding 441 353 (21)(h) 773

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement
of operations.

29

Edgar Filing: GenOn Energy, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

1.  Merger of Mirant and RRI

On December 3, 2010, Mirant and RRI completed the merger contemplated by the merger agreement. Upon
completion of the merger, RRI Energy Holdings, Inc. (Merger Sub), a direct and wholly-owned subsidiary of RRI
merged with and into Mirant, with Mirant continuing as the surviving corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of
RRI. Each of Mirant and RRI received legal opinions that the merger qualified as a tax-free reorganization under the